

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TURTLE MOUNTAIN
BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE REPUBLICAN GOVERNORS PUBLIC POLICY
COMMITTEE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

Phillip M. Gordon*
**Counsel of Record*
Jessica Furst Johnson
Caleb Acker
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com
jessica@holtzmanvogel.com
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is correct
 in protecting all those who participate
 constitutionally in the legislative
 processes of their respective States. 3

 II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is
 consonant with the approaches of other
 circuits..... 8

 III. The Eighth Circuit’s correct decision
 should not be disturbed for
 Munsingwear or any other reason. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. Bentley</i> 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) | 7 |
| <i>Coty Inc. v. C Lenu, Inc.</i> , No. 10-21812-CIV-HUCK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14813 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re N.D. Legis. Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023) | 3, 7, 11 |
| <i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| <i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 23-50201, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 3789 (5th Cir. Feb. 16, 2024) | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 340 F.R.D. 446 (N.D. Fla. 2021) | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lee v. City of L.A.</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) | 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023) | 5 |
| <i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Queen Creek Land & Cattle Corp. v. Yavapai Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 108 Ariz. 449 (Ariz. 1972) | 5 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) | 3, 5 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) | 2, 3, 10-12 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| Ala. Const., Art. V, § 122 | 6 |
| Ala. Const., Art. V, § 126 | 6 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Alaska Const., Art. III, § 17 | 6 |
| Ariz. Const., Art. V, § 4 | 6 |
| Ariz. Const., Art. V, § 7 | 6 |
| Ark. Const., Art. 6, § 17 | 6 |
| Ark. Const., Art. 6, § 19 | 6 |
| Colo. Const., Art. IV, § 9 | 6 |
| Colo. Const., Art. IV, § 12 | 6 |
| Conn. Const., Art. IV, § 10 | 6 |
| Conn. Const., Art. IV, § 16 | 6 |
| Del. Const., Art. III, § 16 | 6 |
| Ga. Const., Art. V, § II, ¶ VII(a) | 6 |
| Idaho Const., Art. IV, § 9 | 6 |
| Idaho Const., Art. IV, § 11 | 6 |
| Iowa Const., Art. IV, § 11 | 6 |
| Kan. Const., Art. I, § 5 | 6 |
| Ky. Const., § 80 | 6 |
| La. Const., Art. III | 6 |
| La. Const., Art. IV, § 5(D) | 7 |
| Mass. Const., Pt. II, Ch. II, § I, Art. VI | 6 |
| Md. Const., Art. II, § 16 | 6 |
| Me. Const., Art. V, Pt. 1, § 13 | 6 |
| Mich. Const., Art. V, § 15..... | 6 |
| Mich. Const., Art. V, § 18..... | 7 |
| Mich. Const., Art. V, § 19 | 6 |
| Miss. Const., Art. V, § 121 | 6 |
| Mo. Const., Art. IV, § 9 | 6 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Mont. Const., Art. VI, § 9 | 7 |
| Mont. Const., Art. VI, § 10 | 6 |
| Mont. Const., Art. VI, § 11 | 6 |
| N.C. Const., Art. III, § 5 | 6, 7 |
| N.D. Const., Art. V, § 9 | 6 |
| N.H. Const., Pt. Second, Art. 50 | 6 |
| N.J. Const., Art. V, § 1, ¶ 12 | 6 |
| N.Y. Const., Art. IV, § 3 | 6 |
| N.Y. Const., Art. IV, § 7 | 6 |
| Neb. Const., Art. IV, § 7 | 7 |
| Neb. Const., Art. IV, § 8 | 6 |
| Nev. Const., Art. 5, § 9 | 6 |
| Ohio Const., Art. III, § 8 | 6 |
| Okla. Const., Art. 6, § 7 | 6-7 |
| Or. Const., Art. V, § 12 | 6 |
| Pa. Const., Art. IV, § 12 | 6 |
| R.I. Const., Art. IX, § 7 | 6 |
| R.I. Const., Art. IX, § 15 | 7 |
| S.C. Const., Art. IV, § 19 | 6 |
| S.D. Const., Art. IV, § 3 | 6 |
| Tenn. Const., Art. III, § 9 | 6 |
| Tenn. Const., Art. III, § 18 | 6 |
| Tex. Const., Art. IV, § 8 | 6 |
| Tex. Const., Art. IV, § 14 | 6 |
| Utah Const., Art. VII, § 6 | 6 |
| Utah Const., Art. VII, § 8 | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Va. Const., Art. V, § 5 | 7 |
| Va. Const., Art. V, § 6 | 6 |
| W.Va. Const., Art. VII, § 14 | 6 |
| Wash. Const., Art. III, § 12 | 6 |
| Wis. Const., Art. V, § 4 | 7 |
| Wyo. Const., Art. 4, § 9 | 6 |
